

ORDINANCE 18-45

ITEM: 4A DATE: 9/24/18

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE AD VALOREM MILLAGE RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2018, TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The ad valorem operating millage rate of \$1,000.00 per real and personal property value as established by the St. Lucie County Property Appraiser is hereby set by the City Council at 5.0807 mills.

<u>Section 2.</u> The FY 2018-19 operating millage is 5.0807 mills, which is greater than the rolled-back rate of 4.7930 by 6.00%.

Section 3. The FY 2018-19 voted debt service millage rate is set at 1.2193 mill.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective on October 1, 2018.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, this 24th day of September, 2018.



CITY COUNCIL CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

BY: Oravec, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

James D. Stokes, Interim City Attorney

CITY SEA

ORDINANCE 18-46

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2018, TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1.</u> There is hereby adopted the budget of Port St. Lucie, Florida, as reflected in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 2.</u> There is hereby appropriated for the funds of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, the sum of \$410,536,890 as the appropriation for the fiscal year October 1, 2018, to September 30, 2019.

Section 3. Any and all expenditures/expenses incurred, and disbursements made on behalf of the City during the period aforesaid, shall not exceed the maximum sums set forth therein for each of the City's funds without the approval of City Council at a duly convened meeting. The City Manager shall have the authority to make transfers between departmental budgets, but this authority does not extend to transfer between funds; provided, however, that except in the case of an emergency, a fund budget may not be exceeded without prior approval of the City Council at a duly convened meeting.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective October 1, 2018.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie, Florida, this 24th day of September, 2018.

ATTEST

CITY COUNCIL CITY OF-RORT ST. LUCIE BY: J. Oravec, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

James D. Stokes, Interim City Attorney